ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PROCEDURES - THEIR

DEVELOPMENT AND APPLICATION WITHIN AUSTRALIA

by

R. J. FOWLER

LL.B. (Adel.)

Thesis submitted to the University of Adelaide
e for the Degree of Master of Laws

Law School,
University of Adelaide
August 31, 1981



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Contents (i)

Table of Contents (iv)

Summary (xvii)

Statement (xx)

Acknowledgement (xxi)
PART ONE

THE EIA PROCESSIN AUSTRALIA

CHAPTER ONE

THE NATURE OF THE EIA PROCESS

1.1 The Nature of the EIA Process 2
(a) The purpose of EIA 3
(b) The environmental impact statement (EIS) 4
(c) Scope of the EIA process 6
1.2 The Origins of the EIA Process 7
(a) American environmental administration before
NEPA 8
(b) The adoption of NEPA and State-level EIA
requirements in the United States 9
(c) The initial response to EIA in Australia 13
1.3 Current.EIA Procedures in Australia: A Summary 18

CHAPTER TWO

DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH PROCESS - THE ENVIRONMENT
PROTECTION (IMPACT OF PROPOSALS) ACT, 1974-1975

2.1 Development of the Environment Protection (Impact
of Proposals) Act, 1974-75 22
2.2 Scope of the process 28

(a) "Proposed actions” 28



2.3

3.1

3.2

(b)

Identity of the proponent

The procedural requirements

(a)
(b)
(c)

A broad outline
Supervision of the procedural requirements

Public participation

Application of the EIS
the "substantive” duty

Judicial Enforcement of the Commonwealth
Procedures

The Government Review of the Im

CHAPTER THREE

32

35

35

39

47

55

60

65

STATE LEGISLATIVE SCHEMES - VICTORIA, NEW SOUTH WALES AND

Victoria:

(@)
(b)

(1)

(i)

(iii)
(c)
(d)

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

The Environment Effects Act, 1978
Scope of the process
The procedural requirements
A broad outline
Supervision of the procedural requirements
Public participation
The substantive effect

The relationship with other development controls

New South Wales: The Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act, 1979

(a)

(b)
(i)

(i)

The development of EIA
South Wales

Scope of the process

EIA
and Assessment Act, 1979

EIA
and Assessment Act, 1979

69

72

79

79

83

83

85

86

88

88

92

93

94



4’1

(c) The procedural requirements: a broad outline
(d) Supervision of the procedural requirements
(i) The administrative procedures
(i) The new system

(1) Supervision of EIA under Part IV of
the Act

(2) Supervision of EIA under Part V of

the Act
(e) Public participation
(f) The substantive effect
(g) The relationship with other development
controls

South Australia

(a) The Environmental Protection Council
recommendations in 1973

(b) The Department for the Environment's
Internal Procedures

(c) The drafting of the proposed EIA legislation

CHAPTER FOUR

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE SCHEMES - TASMANIA, WESTERN AUSTRALIA

99

101

102

105

106

107

110

114

117

120

123

127

131

AND QUEENSLAND

Tasmania
(a) “.The scope of the Tasmanian Guidelines
(b) The procedural requirements
€] A broad outline
(ii) Supervision of the procedural requirements
(iii) Public participation
(c) The substantive effect
(d) The relationship with other development

controls

136

137

141

141

142

143

144

145



4.2 Western Australia 147

(a) Scope of the Western Australian Procedures
Bulletin 149
(b) The procedural requirements 152
(i) A basic outline 152
(i) Supervision of the procedural requirements 153
(iii) Public participation 155
(c) The substantive effect 155

(d) The relationship with other development
controls 160
4.3 Queensland 161
(a) Supervision of environmental matters in

Queensland 163
(b) Analysis of the 1975 Procedures 170
(c) Analysis of the 1979 Procedures 172
(i) Scope of the new Procedures 172
(i) Outline of the procedural requirement 173
(iii) Supervision of the procedures 174
(iv) Public Participation 176
(v) The substantive effect h 177

(vi) The relationship between ElA procedures
and other development controls 178
(d) ;tatutory requirements for EIA 179

CHAPTER FIVE

THE COORDINATION OF COMMONWEALTH AND STATE EIA PROCEDURES

5.1 The Nature and Extent of the Coordination Problem 185

5.2 State Attitudes Toward Coordination: The Role
of the Australian Environment Council 194

5.3 Development of the *Cooperative Arrangements” 200



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.5

6.6

6'7

6.8

Arrangements for EIA for Off-Shore Development 207

Joint Assessments - is the Commonwealth Role
Justified? 212

Conclusion: The Future Coordination of Commonwealth
and State EIA Procedures 217

CHAPTER SIX

THE NATURE OF AUSTRALIAN EIA SYSTEMS - AN OVERVIEW

Scope of the EIA Systems 220
(a) Types of activities subjected to EIA 221
(b) Problems with the definition of the scope of EIA 228
(c) Commonwealth-State overlaps in scope 230
Administrative Responsibility for EIA 231
(a) The preliminary ("triggering®) step 233
(b) The discretion to require an EIS 237
(c) Supervision of the EIS and review of the

EIS/proposal 240
Public Involvement in EIA 245

Integration of EIA Procedures and Existing

Development Controls 248
The Implementation of EIA: Its Substantive Effect 249
Monitoring and Surveillance Requirements 254
The Legal Status of EIA Procedures 255
Conclusions 259



PART TWO

ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES TO ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
ASSESSMENT; PLANNING AND POLLUTION CONTROL

CHAPTER SEVEN

VICTORIA - STATUTORY PLANNING FOR DEVELOPMENT

7.1 The Principal Planning and Pollution Control

Legislation in Victoria 263
7.2 The Administrative Framework for Development Control 267
(a) The Planning system 267

(i) State level: the Minister for Planning,

the Planning Consultative Council and
the Department of Planning 268
(ii) Regional Planning Authorities 271

(iii) The Melbourne and Metropolitan Board
of Works 274
(iv) Municipal councils 275
(v) Related land-use control authorities 278
(vi) Planning Appeals Board 279
(b) The pollution control system 282
(c) Coordination of controls 287
7.3 The Nature of the Planning and Pollution ControTs 291
(a) Planning controls 292

(i) ~« Planning schemes and local development

schemes 292

(i) Interim Development Orders 294

(i i) Statements of Planning Policy 295

(b) Pollution controls 297
(i) Licensing of waste 297

(ii) Licensing difficulties 299

(iii) License conditions 303



(iv) Other aspects of the licensing process

7.4 Further Aspects of Victorian Planning and Pollution
Controls 308

(a) Land-Use planning controls

(i) Scope of the development control
requirements

(ii) Assessment criteria for permit
applications

(iii) Provisions for public involvement in
planning controls

(b) Further aspects of the Victorian pollution
control system

0] Scope of the pollution control requirements
(ii) Assessment criteria for license applications
(c) Provisions for public involvement in pollution
controls
7.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER EIGHT

304

310

310

319

322

326

326

326

332

335

NEW SOUTH WALES - INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING

8.1 The Principal Planning and Pollution Control
Legislation -

8.2 The Administrative Framework for Development Control
(a) The planning system
(i) - The former system
(1) The Cumberland County Council
(2) The State Planning Authority
(3) The Regional Organisation Act, 1972

(4) The Local Government Appeals Tribunal

(5) The New South Wales Planning and
Environment Commission

(ii) The reformed planning system

339

341

341

342

343

344

347

348

348

350



8.3

(b)
(i)

(ii)
(c)
(d)

M

(2)

(3)
(4)
(5)

The replacements for the Planning and
Environment Commission

The new role of the Minister for
Planning and Environment

Advisory bodies
Regional planning

The role of local councils

The Pollution control system

The role of the State Pollution Control
Commission

The effect of the new planning measures

Other development control authorities

Appeals

The Nature of the Planning and Pollution Control
Systems

(a)
(i)
(ii)

(iii)

(b)
(i)
(i)
(iii)
(iv)

The Planning system

M
(2)
(3)

@)

The former system

The reformed planning system
Environmental planning instruments
Environmental studies of land capability
Development controls

Transitional provisions

Related land-use controls

The Pollution control system

Air pollution
Water pollution
Noise pollution

Waste disposal

350

351

353

353

354

355

355

359

361

363

364

364

365

369

369

371

373

377

378

380

381

385

390

393



8.4 Further Aspects of the New South Wales Planning
and Pollution Control Systems

(a)

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(b)

(1)
(i)

(iii)

The Environmental planning system

Scope of the development control
requirements

Assessment criteria for consent applications

Provisions for public involvement in
planning controls

The pollution control system
Scope of the pollution control requirements

Assessment criteria for license or
approval applicants

Provisions for public involvement in
pollution controls

8.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER NINE

SOUTH AUSTRALIA - PROPOSALS FOR CHANGE

9.1 The Principal Planning and Pollution Control Legislation

9.2 The Administrative Framework for Planning and
Pollution Controls

(a)
(i)

(i)

(iii)
(iv)
(v)

(b)
(i)
(i)

The planning system

Authorities recognised by the Planning
and Development Act

The short existence of the Department of

- Urban and Regional Affairs

Special planning arrangements

Land-use conservation controls

The Planning Appeal Board
The pollution control system

Air pollution

Water pollution

394

395

395

399

399

402

403

406

409

410

414

417

417

417

418

422

426

431

434

436

439



9.3

9.4

9.6

(iii) Noise pollution
(iv) Waste disposal
(c) Co-ordination of controls

Land-Use Planning Controls: Further Aspects

(a) Policy formulation
(b) Development controls
(c) Proposals for change: the Hart Report

Further Aspects of the Development Control System

(a) Scope of the controls
(b) Assessment criteria for consent applications
(c) Provisions for public involvement in

development controls

Conclusion
Postscript
(a) The new administrative structure
(b) The nature of the development control process
(i) Scope of development controls
(i) Criteria for development control decisions
(iii) Public involvement in development\éontrols
(c) Coordination of development controls
(d) ~The EIlA provisions
(i Scope of the EIA requirement
(ii) Supervision of the E{A procedure
(ii i) Public participation
(iv) Substantive effect
(v) integration with development controls

(e) Conclusion

445

448

450

452

453

454

459

462

462

465

467

471

472

473

475

477

478

480

481

482

482

484

486

486

486

487



CHAPTER TEN

SUMMARY OF THE PLANNING AND POLLUTION CONTROLS: IMPLICATIONS
FOR THE EIA PROCESS

10.1 The Administrative Structure for Planning and

Pollution Controls 490

(a) Land-use planning systems 491

(b) Pollution control systems 495

10.2 The Nature of Planning and Pollution Controls 503

10.3 Further Aspects of the Planning and Pollution

Controls 507
(a) Scope of planning and pollution controls 507
(i) Pollution controls 508
(ii) Land-use planning controls 509
(b) The relevance of environmental factors to
planning and pollution control 511
(i) Pollution controls 512
(ii) Planning controls 515
10.3 Public Involvement in Planning and Pollution Controls 517
10.4 Conclusions 519
PART THREE

THE ROLE OF EIA AND ITS RELATIONSHIP WITH PLANNING AND
POLLUTION CONTROLS

CHAPTER ELEVEN

OVERSEAS RESPONSES TO EIA

11.1  The United States 522
11.2 The United Kingdom 525
11.3  Europe 530

11.4 Canada 531



11.5

11.6

11.7

12.1

12.2

12.3

13.1

New Zealand 533
A recent development: policy EIA 534

Conclusions 537

CHAPTER TWELVE

THE ROLE OF THE EIA PROCESS IN AUSTRALIA

Public Development and EIA 540
(a) Reasons for excluding public development from
control 543
(b) Conclusions: public development and EIA 547
(c) Statutory "indenture" agreements: a special
problem 549
Private Development and EIA 552
(a) EIA at the plan-making level 553
(b) EIA at the development control level 555
(i) The capacity of land-use controls to
achieve environmental assessment 556
(ii) The possible advantages of EIA over
normal land-use controls 558
(iii) Natural-resource management and the role
of EIA 562
Conclusions 565

CHAPTER THIRTEEN

R

IMPROVING THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EIA AND PLANNING/
POLLUTION CONTROLS

The Supervisory Authority 568
(a) Centralized responsibility for EIA
supervision 568

(b) Identity of the central authority 570



13.2 Proposals for the Integration of EIA with Existing
Development Controls

(a) The scope problem: development of an
effective triggering mechanism

(b) Further integrative mechanisms
(i) The *stop order’
(i) Consultation procedures
(iii) Imposition of a *substantive duty”

13.3 Coordination of Development Controls: Implications
for the EIA Process

13.4 Conclusions

BIBLIOGRAPHY

TABLE OF STATUTES

TABLE OF CASES

576

577
583
583
584

585

586

596

(xv)

(xx)



SUMMARY

The subject-matter of this thesis is the development and application of
environmental impact assessment (EIA) procedures in Australia. The first legislation
concerning EIA was introduced by the Commonwealth government in December, 1974,
and since then, legislative requirements have been adopted in Victoria and New South
Wales, and are proposed to be introduced in South Australia very shortly. In the three
remaining States, EIA procedures operate as a matter of administrative policy rather
than legislative dictate, although they may derive some force and effect from provisions
contained within the planning and environmental legislation in each of the States
concerned.

This thesis has three aims. First, it seeks to present (in Part One) a detailed and
critical analysis of the requirements with respect to EIA which have been prescribed at
both the Commonwealth and State levels. Although EIA procedures have received
widespread endorsement as a technique for environmental protection, and have attracted
considerable interest and comment (including among lawyers), no detailed exposition of
the current requirements exists. In particular, very little has been written about the
administrative policies which operate in Tasmania, Western Australia and Queensland.

Chapter One introduces the EIA process, provides a brief historical perspective,
and summarises the current requirements. There then follows an analysis of the
Commonwealth requirements (Chapter Two), the State systems based on legislative
requirements (C*I;apter Three), and finally, the State systems based on administrative
policy (Chapter Four). Chapter Five discusses the problems of coordination which arise
through the joint application of State and Commonwealth procedures to specific
proposals, and recommends several changes to the existing cooperative arrangements. In
the final chapter of the first part, an attempt is made to review the principal elements
of the schemes previously examined (e.g., their scope, method of application, supervision,

provision for public involvement and substantive effect). A number of proposals are put -



forward for the improvement of the current systems.

The remainder of the thesis is directed to the consideration of two issues:

(i) is there a need for EIA procedures in addition to the existing,
conventional controls over development contained in land-use planning and
pollution legislation?

and (ii) assuming there is a role for EIA to perform in Australia alongside normal
development controls, what measures are desirable to ensure the integration of
EIA procedures and development controls within a coordinated, overall
system?

The approach which is adopted is to review in some detail in Chapters Seven, Eight
and Nine the land-use planning and pollution controls which operate in the three States
where EIA legislation exists or is proposed, viz., Victoria, New South Wales and South
Australia. In each instance, historical and administrative aspects of the controls are
examined, their nature and effect is described, and then further specific aspects of
particular significance to an evaluation of the role of EIA procedures and their
relationship with development controls are considered. This review serves the additional
function of outlining a number of significant recent developments with respect to
planning and pollution control in each of the three States concerned.

g

The review of development controls in Part Two concludes that the role of EIA may
be best suited in Australia with respect to public development due to the failure of
planning control?‘in particular to regulate this type of activity. It also draws attention
to the limited provision for public involvement under most planning and pollution controls
and suggests that this factor could provide a secondary justification for the existence of
EIA procedures. Finally, it notes a tendency to adapt land-use planning systems so as to
cater for environmental factors. It is suggested that this tendency raises a serious doubt

concerning the necessity for EIA procedures to operate in addition to planning controls.



AT A

The final part of the thesis attempts to develop these tentative observations into
firm conclusions. Chapter Eleven comprises a brief review of overseas attitudes and
experience with respect to similar issues, and then Chapter Twelve considers a range of
arguments for and against the operation of EIA procedures with respect to public and
private development. It concludes quite firmly in favour of the process for public works,
and advocates a more restricted application of the process to private works which are
subject also to planning and pollution controls.

Other important matters of form and technique which may affect the relationship
between EIA and development controls are considered in the final Chapter (Chapter
Thirteen). Questions which it is submitted have not been fully or adequately considered
to date in Australia are dealt with in this Chapter, including:

- if EIA is to operate alongside existing development controls, should planning or
environmental authorities assume responsibility for oversight of the process?;

- what techniques can be employed to define more precisely the range of
activities to which EIA will apply?

- what sorts of integrative mechanisms are desirable to help harmonise EIA
procedures with development control measures?

The law is stated in this thesis as it stood, to the best of the writer's knowledge, at

May 31, 1981.



