

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PROCEDURES - THEIR DEVELOPMENT AND APPLICATION WITHIN AUSTRALIA

by

R. J. FOWLER
LL.B. (Adel.)

Thesis submitted to the University of Adelaide for the Degree of Master of Laws

۰۰.

Law School, University of Adelaide August 31, 1981

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Contents				
Table of Contents				
Sum	mary		(xvii)	
State	ement		(xx)	
Ackr	nowledge	ement	(xxi)	
		PART ONE		
		THE EIA PROCESSIN AUSTRALIA		
		CHAPTER ONE		
		THE NATURE OF THE EIA PROCESS		
1.1	The N	ature of the EIA Process	2	
	(a)	The purpose of EIA	3	
	(b)	The environmental impact statement (EIS)	4	
	(c)	Scope of the EIA process	6	
1.2	The O	rigins of the EIA Process	7	
	(a)	American environmental administration before NEPA	8	
	(b)	The adoption of NEPA and State-level EIA requirements in the United States	9	
	(c)	The initial response to EIA in Australia	13	
1.3	Curre	nta£lA Procedures in Australia: A Summary	18	
		CHAPTER TWO		
	DEVEL	OPMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH PROCESS - THE ENV		
		PROTECTION (IMPACT OF PROPOSALS) ACT, 1974-197	<u>'5</u>	
2.1		opment of the Environment Protection (Impact oposals) Act, 1974-75	22	
2.2		of the process	28	
	(a)	"Proposed actions"	28	

	(b)	Identity of the proponent	32
2.3	The pro	cedural requirements	35
	(a)	A broad outline	35
	(b)	Supervision of the procedural requirements	39
	(c)	Public participation	47
2.4		tion of the EIS ubstantive" duty	55
2.5	Judicial Proced	Enforcement of the Commonwealth dures	60
2.6	The Gov	vernment Review of the Im	65
		CHAPTER THREE	
	STATE	E LEGISLATIVE SCHEMES - VICTORIA, NEW SOUTH WA	ALES AND
3.1	Victoria	: The Environment Effects Act, 1978	69
	(a)	Scope of the process	72
	(b)	The procedural requirements	79
	(i)	A broad outline	79
	(ii)	Supervision of the procedural requirements	83
	(iii)	Public participation	83
	(c)	The substantive effect	85
	(d)	The relationship with other development controls	86
3.2		مر uth Wales: The Environmental Planning and ment Act, 1979	88
	(a)	The development of EIA South Wales	88
	(b)	Scope of the process	92
	(i)	EIA and Assessment Act, 1979	93
	(ii)	EIA and Assessment Act, 1979	94

	(c)	The procedural requirements: a broad outline	99
	(d)	Supervision of the procedural requirements	101
	(i)	The administrative procedures	102
	(ii)	The new system	105
		(1) Supervision of EIA under Part IV of the Act	106
		(2) Supervision of EIA under Part V of the Act	107
	(e)	Public participation	110
	(f)	The substantive effect	114
	(g)	The relationship with other development controls	117
3.3	South A	ustralia	120
	(a)	The Environmental Protection Council recommendations in 1973	123
	(b)	The Department for the Environment's Internal Procedures	127
	(c)	The drafting of the proposed EIA legislation	131
		CHAPTER FOUR	
	STATE	ADMINISTRATIVE SCHEMES - TASMANIA, WESTERN AND QUEENSLAND	AUSTRALIA
4.1	Tasmani	a	136
	(a) ^	The scope of the Tasmanian Guidelines	137
	(b)	The procedural requirements	141
	(i)	A broad outline	141
	(ii)	Supervision of the procedural requirements	142
	(iii)	Public participation	143
	(c)	The substantive effect	144
	(d)	The relationship with other development controls	145

4.2	Western	Australia	147
	(a)	Scope of the Western Australian Procedures Bulletin	149
	(b)	The procedural requirements	152
	(i)	A basic outline	152
	(ii)	Supervision of the procedural requirements	153
	(iii)	Public participation	155
	(c)	The substantive effect	155
	(d)	The relationship with other development controls	160
4.3	Queensl	and	161
	(a)	Supervision of environmental matters in Queensland	163
	(b)	Analysis of the 1975 Procedures	170
	(c)	Analysis of the 1979 Procedures	172
	(i)	Scope of the new Procedures	172
	(ii)	Outline of the procedural requirement	173
	(iii)	Supervision of the procedures	174
	(iv)	Public Participation	176
	(v)	The substantive effect	177
	(vi)	The relationship between EIA procedures and other development controls	178
	(d)	Statutory requirements for EIA	179
		CHAPTER FIVE	
	THE COO	RDINATION OF COMMONWEALTH AND STATE	EIA PROCEDURES
5.1	The Nat	ure and Extent of the Coordination Problem	185
5.2		titudes Toward Coordination: The Role Australian Environment Council	194
5.3	Development of the "Cooperative Arrangements" 200		

5.4	Arran	gements for EIA for Off-Shore Development	207
5.5	-	Assessments - is the Commonwealth Role fied?	212
5.6		usion: The Future Coordination of Commonwealth State EIA Procedures	217
		CHAPTER SIX	
	_1	THE NATURE OF AUSTRALIAN EIA SYSTEMS - AN OVE	RVIEW
6.1	Scope	of the EIA Systems	220
	(a)	Types of activities subjected to E1A	221
	(b)	Problems with the definition of the scope of EIA	228
	(c)	Commonwealth-State overlaps in scope	230
6.2	Admin	istrative Responsibility for EIA	231
	(a)	The preliminary ("triggering") step	233
	(b)	The discretion to require an EIS	237
	(c)	Supervision of the EIS and review of the EIS/proposal	240
6.3	Public	Involvement in EIA	245
6.4	_	ation of EIA Procedures and Existing lopment Controls	248
6.5	The Im	plementation of EIA: Its Substantive Effect	249
6.6	Monito	oring and Surveillance Requirements	254
6.7	The Le	egal Status of EIA Procedures	255
6.8	Conclusions 2		259

PART TWO

ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES TO ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT; PLANNING AND POLLUTION CONTROL

CHAPTER SEVEN

VICTORIA - STATUTORY PLANNING FOR DEVELOPMENT

7.1		ncipal Planning and Pollution Control ation in Victoria	263
7.2	The Adr	ministrative Framework for Development Control	267
	(a)	The Planning system	267
	(i)	State level: the Minister for Planning, the Planning Consultative Council and the Department of Planning	268
	(ii)	Regional Planning Authorities	271
	(iii)	The Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works	274
	(iv)	Municipal councils	275
	(v)	Related land-use control authorities	278
	(vi)	Planning Appeals Board	279
	(b)	The pollution control system	282
	(c)	Coordination of controls	287
7.3	The Nat	ure of the Planning and Pollution Controls	291
	(a)	Planning controls	292
	(i)	Planning schemes and local development schemes	292
	(ii)	Interim Development Orders	294
	(iii)	Statements of Planning Policy	295
	(b)	Pollution controls	297
	(i)	Licensing of waste	297
	(ii)	Licensing difficulties	299
	(iii)	License conditions	303

	(iv)	Other aspects of the licensing process	304
7.4	Further Contro	Aspects of Victorian Planning and Pollution ols 308	
	(a)	Land-Use planning controls	310
	(i)	Scope of the development control requirements	310
	(ii)	Assessment criteria for permit applications	319
	(iii)	Provisions for public involvement in planning controls	322
	(b)	Further aspects of the Victorian pollution control system	326
	(i)	Scope of the pollution control requirements	326
	(ii)	Assessment criteria for license applications	326
	(c)	Provisions for public involvement in pollution controls	332
7.5	Conclus	ion	335
		CHAPTER EIGHT	
	<u>N E W</u>	SOUTH WALES - INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL PI	ANNING
8.1	The Prir Legisla	ncipal Planning and Pollution Control	339
8.2	The Adn	ninistrative Framework for Development Control	341
	(a)	The planning system	341
	(i)	The former system	342
		(1) The Cumberland County Council	343
		(2) The State Planning Authority	344
		(3) The Regional Organisation Act, 1972	347
		(4) The Local Government Appeals Tribunal	348
		(5) The New South Wales Planning and Environment Commission	348
	(ii)	The reformed planning system	350

...

		(1) The replacements for the Planning and Environment Commission	350
		(2) The new role of the Minister for Planning and Environment	351
		(3) Advisory bodies	353
		(4) Regional planning	353
		(5) The role of local councils	354
	(b)	The Pollution control system	355
	(i)	The role of the State Pollution Control Commission	355
	(ii)	The effect of the new planning measures	359
	(c)	Other development control authorities	361
	(d)	Appe als	363
8.3	The Nat System	ture of the Planning and Pollution Control ns	364
	(a)	The Planning system	364
	(i)	The former system	365
	(ii)	The reformed planning system	369
		(1) Environmental planning instruments	369
		(2) Environmental studies of land capability	371
		(3) Development controls	373
		(4) Transitional provisions	377
	(iii)	Related land-use controls	378
	(b)	The Pollution control system	380
	(i)	Air pollution	381
	(ii)	Water pollution	385
	(iii)	Noise pollution	390
	(iv)	Waste disposal	393

8.4	Further Aspects of the New South Wales Planning and Pollution Control Systems		
	(a)	The Environmental planning system	395
	(i)	Scope of the development control requirements	395
	(ii)	Assessment criteria for consent applications	399
	(iii)	Provisions for public involvement in planning controls	399
	(b)	The pollution control system	402
	(i)	Scope of the pollution control requirements	403
	(ii)	Assessment criteria for license or approval applicants	406
	(iii)	Provisions for public involvement in pollution controls	409
8.5	Conclus	ion	410
		CHAPTER NINE	
		SOUTH AUSTRALIA - PROPOSALS FOR CHANGE	
9.1	The Prin	ncipal Planning and Pollution Control Legislation	414
9.2		ninistrative Framework for Planning and on Controls	417
	(a)	The planning system	417
	(i)	Authorities recognised by the Planning and Development Act	417
	(ii) 	The short existence of the Department of Urban and Regional Affairs	418
	(iii)	Special planning arrangements	422
	(iv)	Land-use conservation controls	426
	(v)	The Planning Appeal Board	431
	(b)	The pollution control system	434
	(i)	Air pollution	436
	(ii)	Water pollution	439

	(iii)	Noise pollution	445
	(iv)	Waste disposal	448
	(c)	Co-ordination of controls	450
9.3	L and-Us	e Planning Controls: Further Aspects	452
	(a)	Policy formulation	453
	(b)	Development controls	454
	(c)	Proposals for change: the Hart Report	459
9.4	Further	Aspects of the Development Control System	462
	(a)	Scope of the controls	462
	(b)	Assessment criteria for consent applications	465
	(c)	Provisions for public involvement in development controls	467
9.5	Conclusi	ion	471
9.6	Postscri	pt	472
	(a)	The new administrative structure	473
	(b)	The nature of the development control process	475
	(i)	Scope of development controls	477
	(ii)	Criteria for development control decisions	478
	(iii)	Public involvement in development controls	480
	(c)	Coordination of development controls	481
	(d)	The EIA provisions	482
	(i)	Scope of the EIA requirement	482
	(ii)	Supervision of the EIA procedure	484
	(iii)	Public participation	486
	(iv)	Substantive effect	486
	(v)	Integration with development controls	486
	(e)	Conclusion	487

CHAPTER TEN

SUMMARY OF THE PLANNING AND POLLUTION CONTROLS: IMPLICATIONS FOR THE EIA PROCESS

10.1	The Administrative Structure for Planning and Pollution Controls		
			490
	(a)	Land-use planning systems	491
	(b)	Pollution control systems	495
10.2	The Na	ture of Planning and Pollution Controls	503
10.3		Aspects of the Planning and Pollution ontrols	507
	(a)	Scope of planning and pollution controls	507
	(i)	Pollution controls	508
	(ii)	Land-use planning controls	509
	(b)	The relevance of environmental factors to planning and pollution control	511
	(i)	Pollution controls	512
	(ii)	Planning controls	515
10.3	Public I	nvolvement in Planning and Pollution Controls	51 <i>7</i>
10.4	Conclus	ions	519
		PART THREE	
	THE	ROLE OF EIA AND ITS RELATIONSHIP WITH PLANNIN POLLUTION CONTROLS	IG AND
		CHAPTER ELEVEN	
		OVERSEAS RESPONSES TO EIA	
11.1	The Uni	ted States	522
11.2	The Uni	ted Kingdom	525
11.3	Europe		530
11.4	Canada		531

11.5	New Ze	aland	533
11.6	A recent development: policy EIA		
11.7	Conclus	ions	537
		CHAPTER TWELVE	
		THE ROLE OF THE EIA PROCESS IN AUSTRALIA	-
12.1	Public E	Development and EIA	540
	(a)	Reasons for excluding public development from control	543
	(b)	Conclusions: public development and EIA	547
	(c)	Statutory "indenture" agreements: a special problem	549
12.2	Private	Development and EIA	552
	(a)	EIA at the plan-making level	553
	(b)	EIA at the development control level	555
	(i)	The capacity of land-use controls to achieve environmental assessment	556
	(ii)	The possible advantages of EIA over normal land-use controls	558
	(iii)	Natural-resource management and the role of EIA	562
12.3	Conclus	ions	565
		CHAPTER THIRTEEN	
		·	NINING (
	IMP	ROVING THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EIA AND PLA POLLUTION CONTROLS	NNING/
13.1	The Sup	ervisory Authority	568
	(a)	Centralized responsibility for EIA supervision	568
	(b)	Identity of the central authority	570

13.2	Proposals for the Integration of EIA with Existing Development Controls		576
	(a)	The scope problem: development of an effective triggering mechanism	57 <i>7</i>
	(b)	Further integrative mechanisms	583
	(i)	The "stop order"	583
	(ii)	Consultation procedures	584
	(iii)	Imposition of a "substantive duty"	585
13.3	Coordination of Development Controls: Implications for the EIA Process		586
13.4	Conclus	ions	596
BIBLIOGRAPHY			(i)
TABLE OF STATUTES			(xv)
TABL	E OF CA	SES	(xx)

SUMMARY

The subject-matter of this thesis is the development and application of environmental impact assessment (EIA) procedures in Australia. The first legislation concerning EIA was introduced by the Commonwealth government in December, 1974, and since then, legislative requirements have been adopted in Victoria and New South Wales, and are proposed to be introduced in South Australia very shortly. In the three remaining States, EIA procedures operate as a matter of administrative policy rather than legislative dictate, although they may derive some force and effect from provisions contained within the planning and environmental legislation in each of the States concerned.

This thesis has three aims. First, it seeks to present (in Part One) a detailed and critical analysis of the requirements with respect to EIA which have been prescribed at both the Commonwealth and State levels. Although EIA procedures have received widespread endorsement as a technique for environmental protection, and have attracted considerable interest and comment (including among lawyers), no detailed exposition of the current requirements exists. In particular, very little has been written about the administrative policies which operate in Tasmania, Western Australia and Queensland.

Chapter One introduces the EIA process, provides a brief historical perspective, and summarises the current requirements. There then follows an analysis of the Commonwealth requirements (Chapter Two), the State systems based on legislative requirements (Chapter Three), and finally, the State systems based on administrative policy (Chapter Four). Chapter Five discusses the problems of coordination which arise through the joint application of State and Commonwealth procedures to specific proposals, and recommends several changes to the existing cooperative arrangements. In the final chapter of the first part, an attempt is made to review the principal elements of the schemes previously examined (e.g., their scope, method of application, supervision, provision for public involvement and substantive effect). A number of proposals are put

forward for the improvement of the current systems.

The remainder of the thesis is directed to the consideration of two issues:

- (i) is there a need for EIA procedures in addition to the existing, conventional controls over development contained in land-use planning and pollution legislation?
- and (ii) assuming there is a role for EIA to perform in Australia alongside normal development controls, what measures are desirable to ensure the integration of EIA procedures and development controls within a coordinated, overall system?

The approach which is adopted is to review in some detail in Chapters Seven, Eight and Nine the land-use planning and pollution controls which operate in the three States where EIA legislation exists or is proposed, viz., Victoria, New South Wales and South Australia. In each instance, historical and administrative aspects of the controls are examined, their nature and effect is described, and then further specific aspects of particular significance to an evaluation of the role of EIA procedures and their relationship with development controls are considered. This review serves the additional function of outlining a number of significant recent developments with respect to planning and pollution control in each of the three States concerned.

The review of development controls in Part Two concludes that the role of EIA may be best suited in Australia with respect to public development due to the failure of planning controls in particular to regulate this type of activity. It also draws attention to the limited provision for public involvement under most planning and pollution controls and suggests that this factor could provide a secondary justification for the existence of EIA procedures. Finally, it notes a tendency to adapt land-use planning systems so as to cater for environmental factors. It is suggested that this tendency raises a serious doubt concerning the necessity for EIA procedures to operate in addition to planning controls.

The final part of the thesis attempts to develop these tentative observations into firm conclusions. Chapter Eleven comprises a brief review of overseas attitudes and experience with respect to similar issues, and then Chapter Twelve considers a range of arguments for and against the operation of EIA procedures with respect to public and private development. It concludes quite firmly in favour of the process for public works, and advocates a more restricted application of the process to private works which are subject also to planning and pollution controls.

Other important matters of form and technique which may affect the relationship between EIA and development controls are considered in the final Chapter (Chapter Thirteen). Questions which it is submitted have not been fully or adequately considered to date in Australia are dealt with in this Chapter, including:

- if EIA is to operate alongside existing development controls, should planning or environmental authorities assume responsibility for oversight of the process?;
- what techniques can be employed to define more precisely the range of activities to which EIA will apply?
- what sorts of integrative mechanisms are desirable to help harmonise EIA procedures with development control measures?

The law is stated in this thesis as it stood, to the best of the writer's knowledge, at May 31, 1981.